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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
AND VARIJANCE — NE/S Kenlea Avenue,

324’ E of the ¢/l Trumps Mill Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(7410 Kenlea Avenue)
14" Election District x *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

6™ Council District

*  Case No. 05-253-SPHA
Donald L. Little, et ux

Petitioners *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for
Special Hearing and Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Donald L. Little, and his
wife, Martha B. Little, through their attorney, Bruce A. Kent, Esquire. The Petitions were filed in
response to a complaint registered with the Code Enforcement Division of the Department of
Permits and Development Management relative to the use of the subject property. In this regard,
the Petitioners requested a special hearing to approve the use of a converted pool house as a
secondary dwelling and a finding that the overall density in the neighbothood will not be adversely
affected. In addition, variance relief was also requested from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a side yard setback of 1.5 feet for a “secondary
dwelling” in lieu of the required 10 feet. Subsequent to filing the Petitions, the Littles sold the
property to Danny L. McCarthy and his wife, Cynthia A. McCarthy. The McCarthys wish to
pursue the felief requested as set forth above to continue the use of the subject property as
proposed. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan
submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitionet’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Danny and
Cynthia McCarthy, property owners, Donald Little, ptior owner of the subject property, and Bruce

A. Kent, Esquire, attorney for the Petitioners. Appearing in opposition to the request were

neighboring and adjacent propetty owners Andrea Swift and Patrick Gilden, who submitted a



Petition signed by numerous (24) residents from the surrounding community indicaﬁng their
opposition to the request.

Testimony and evidence offered disclosed that the subject propetty is a large, square-
shaped parcel, located on the north side of Kenlea Avenue, jﬁst east of Kenwood Avenue in
Parkville. The property is comprised of five lots, each 25’ x 150° in dimension, identified as Lots
184 through 188 of Overlea Hills. Collecti*;rely, the property contains a gross area of .43 acres
(18,750 sq.ft.), more ot less, zoned D.R.5.5, and is improved with a 1%-story dwelling, an in-
ground swimming pool, which features an adjacent deck, and a detached garage/pool house
building. It is the pool house/garage structure that is at issue in the instant case.

In this regard, Mr. Little testified that he purchased the subject property in May 2002
from James A. Mulcare, Jr. and his wife. At that time the main dwelling contained an upstairs
apartment unit in which Mr. Mulcare’s mother resided, and the Mulcare’s son resided in the pool
house. Testimony indicated that the apartment unit was added to the house in approximately 1985'
and that the pool house with its amenities was added onto the west side of the garage in 1991,
Appatently the pool house was added without benefit of a building permit. In any event, shortly
after the Littles purchased the property, Mr. Little removed the stove from the upstairs apartment
anit and converted the main house back to a single-family residence. Mr. Little testified that his
daughter and son-in-law, Hope and Josh Phillips, occupied the main house while he and his wife
took up residence in the pool house. Mr. Little testified that he and his wife resided in the pool
house from 2001 until they sold the propetty in November 2004 to Mr. & Mrs. McCarthy. He
testified that no one had ever complained about tﬁeir use of the pool house as a residence, nor did
anyone complain about the previous owner’s son residing in the pool house. Mr. Little does not
believe the use has adversely affected the neighborhood and identified other homes on Kenlea
Avenue that are used as multi-family dwellings. He further testified that the driveway is large
enough to accommodate up to eight vehicles and therefore, parking is not a problem.

Mr. & Mrs. McCarthy seek approval to permit the continued use of the pool house as a

secondary dwelling unit. They testified that they purchased the property in treliance upon the
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multiple listing advertising such a right and submitted into evidence a copy of the Multiple Listing .

for the property, dated August 28, 2001, marked as Petitionet’s Exhibit 2. Obviously, this listing
was used by the Mulcares and later by the Littles when they sold the property to the McCarthys.
Mr. & Mrs. McCarthy testified that they were told the pool house was an “in-law house” and that
they planned to tent it to their adult daughter or others to provide extra income and improve their
financial situation. They were advised that there were zoning issues relative to this use; however,
wete reassured by the Littles that thmugh these proceedings, a favorabie outcome would resull and
they would be allowed to rent out the property. They testified that their property is twice as large
as other lots in the neighborhood and indicated that it can easily support two dwelling units. They
further testified that they would suffer a practical difficulty if the relief requested was denied.

As noted above, Patrick Gilden and Andrea Swift appeared in opposition to the request.
Mr. Gilden lives immediately adjacent to the subject property on the side where variance relief is
requested. He testified that the McCarthy family had circulated a notice throughout the community
introducing themselves and explaining their intention to use the pool house for additional living
quarters. Mr. Gilden indicated that he initially filed the complaint with Code Enforcement because
there was no clarification as to how the pool house was going to be used. He stated that he had no
objections to family members living in the pool house; however, did not want it being leased to the
general public.

Andrea Swift lives across the street from the subject property and has lived in her home
for 26 years. She testified that Mr. Mulcare built the pool house 13 years ago and that he
approached her at that time and discussed his plans and that she did not object, for so long as 1t was
iever rented. She indicated that there were seven members of the Mulcare family who lived
.0 gether in the main house without any problems and that the pool house was used off and on as
mng quarters. She further testified that Mr. & Mrs. Little lived in the pool house for the three

ears that they owned the property, but no one eise.

D Turning first to the variance request, the Petitioners seek relief to allow a side yard

L otback of 1.5 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet for the existing garage/pool house structure. In
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this regard, it bears emphasis to point out that the garage itself has existed at its current location
since 1926. Although the pool house was added in 1991, relief is requested in essence to legitimize
the side yard setback of the existing garage. Obviously, strict compliance with the zoning
regulations would result in a practical difficulty and unreasonable hardship for the Petitioners in
that the structure cannot be relocated elsewhere on the property. Moreover, the garage has existed
where located for nearly 80 years. Thus, I am persuaded to grant the requested variance.

As to the Petition for Special Hearing, the Petitioners seek relief to allow the continued
use of a converted pool house as a “secondary dwelling” unit and confitmation that the overall
density in the neighborhood will not be adversely affected. This is the more difficult issue. As
noted above, the subject property is zoned D.R.5.5 and multi-family dwelling units on one lot are
not permitted. Thus, use of the pool house as separate living quatters is strictly prohibited.
Moreover, the Office of Planning tecommended a denial of the request, as it would be contrary to
the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R. and result in a detriment to the public good. At the hearing,
both Mr. Gilden and Ms. Swift pointed out that the community is a family-oriented neighborhood :
and that they would not oppose the occasional use of the pool house by a family member, given the
history of the use on this property. Their primary concern was the future use of the “secondary
dwelling” and they wanted assurance that it would not be used for public rental purposes. |

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, I am petsuaded to
grant the special hearing; however, will limit use of the pool house/guest house to family members,
only. In this regard, within sixty (60) days of the date of this Order, the Petitioners shall record in
the Land Records of Baltimore County a covenant to the deed for their property restricting the use
of the pool house/guest house to a family member and no others. Said covenant shall contain the.
proviso that such use shall terminate upon the sale of the property and no subsequent purchaser
shall maintain the “secondary dwelling unit” on the property without a subsequent special hearing,

A copy of the recorded covenant shall be submitted to the Department of Permits and




Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on these

Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted, subject to

the terms and conditions set forth below.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

this A 5ﬂ

converted pool house as a secondary dwelling and a finding that the overall density in the

day of January 2005 that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve the use of a -

neighborhood will not be adversely affected, be and is hereby GRANTED,; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORD:
1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a side yard setback

of 1.5 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet for a *“secondary dwelling,” in accordance with

Petitioner’s Exhibit 3A, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1)

2)

3)

The Petitioners may apply for their use permit and be granted same upon
receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal period
from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this
Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

Within sixty (60) days of the date hereof, the Petitioners shall record in
the Land Records of Baltimore County a covenant to the deed for their
property restricting the use of the pool house/guest house to a family
member and no others. Said covenant shall contain the proviso that such
use shall terminate upon the sale of the property and no subsequent
purchaser shall maintain the “secondary dwelling unit” on the property
without a subsequent special hearing. A copy of the recorded covenant
shall be submitted to the Department of Permits and Development
Management for inclusion in the case file.

When applying for any permits, the site plan frled must referepce this
case and set forth and address the restrictions o1 this Order.

SERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section

oninmmissianer
for Baltimore County



Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr, County Execulive

Suite 405, County Courts Building
William J. Wiseman III , Zoning Commissioner

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-38G8 » Fax: 410-887-3468

January 25, 2005

Bruce A. Kent, Esquite
5517 Oregon Avenue
Arbutus, Maryland 21227

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING & VARIANCE
NE/S Kenlea Avenue, 324°E of the ¢/l Trumps Mill Road

(7410 Kenlea Avenue)
14" Election District — 6™ Council District
Donald L. Little, et ux; Danny L. McCarthy, et ux, Contract Purchasers - Petitroners

Case No. 05-253-SPHA

Dear Mr. Kent:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance have been granted, in accordance with the attached

Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Depariment of Permits and Development

Management office at 887-3391.

Zoning Commissioner
WIW:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. & Mrs. Danny McCarthy
7410 Kenlea Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21236
Mr. Donald Little, 188-1 East Resetvoir Road, Woodstock, Va, 22664
M. Patrick Gilden, 7414 Kenlea Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21236
Ms. Andrea Swift, 7413 Kenlea Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21236 .
Code Enforcement Diyision, DPDM; Office of Planning

People's Counsel; Cage File

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%é;) Printed on Recyclad Papsr
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to the Zomng Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located ayﬁﬁp A éﬂ/‘?ﬂ é/(f’ Mcﬁr M{ &‘r'é‘

w0/ ATTQAS
ial Hearing

which is presently zoned

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersi ed legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltlmore Counl?/ and which is described in the description and plat attached ereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Specia

Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltlmore

County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

Cop E"‘*"—'*&

AL &‘F fo2 houssr a_g o Qﬂnw&ar\é\maumii @Mb ) meu(y “that .

T)*x‘@ O\J‘c::?_ﬁ\\ D&Ngu\
e Ao E:Q_&.E—;Lv\ Mlezen

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed b

. r‘_]\e \J‘E:lg)r\%%lﬂoﬁﬁ w\.\\ NOY
peL w Ll

the zoning regulations.

l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulatmns and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning faw for Baltimore County.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:
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Name - Type or Print

Signature

Address Telephone No.
City State Zlp Code
Attorney For Petitioner:
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perjury, that [/we are the legal nwner(s) of the property which

18 the subject of this Petition. W
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Representative to be Contacted:
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City State Zlp Code

OFFICE USE ONLY
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Petitton for Varlance r

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 410 Ke A= Aoe. .
which is presently zoned __ DR.S. <

This Petition shall be filed wgith the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owher(s)
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part

hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) ] B02.,3, C / \ R 2P O Pm;‘f ¥
4 P \) .
SIREV A RD  SERACK. afp 1.5+ Fog A S SECSNIDARV DWELL NG 10
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of the Zohing Regulations of Baitimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship
or practical difficulty) '

>

TD RE PRESEMTED AT ISEARING- |

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning reguiations.
, Or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, adveftising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the ﬁier’\‘altles of
C

perjury, that |/we are the legal owner(s) of the property w
I8 the subject of this Patition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee; Legal Owner(s):

_ _ - 6-'.:’ 21150 AW A //
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. f_ /l/.ﬂ“: il W l
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o D vino mrbutus, 21227

Ciy\N\& Vi State Zip Code State ~ Zip Code™
11 SO
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Case No. ) T LD - .

] y ]. coviowed By NAVAILABLE FOR HEARING .
o e Ua ANNER

Rebngos wiowety 5L e 15357



Zoning Description for 7410 Kenlea Avenue

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lots 184, 185, 186, 187
and 188 as shown on Plat of Overiea Hills, which Plat is recorded among

the Land records of Baltimore County in Plat Book WPC No. 7 folio 192. |

The improvements thereon being known as No. 7410 Kenlea Avenue. ,

Locatsd |'nThe |4+ Elee oy Distreely & Couneonian, c,
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No.: _045-253 SPHA
Petitioner/Developer: 2&-’ t/d)/ £
Otk Me Cartiy

Date of Hearing/Closing: /tfff/ﬁb’

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:;

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary

sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property
at_ 7410 KEWLEA Aléweié

e

el e e

e
L,

This signl(é) were pésted on _M 2 2&92’ . | _
(Mofith, Day Year)

Sincerely,
Yolos_
( Signature gn Poster and Date)
Martin_Ogle

Sign Poster

5016 Castlestone Drive
Address

Balto. Md 21237

(443-629-3411)
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Department of Permitslan!

Development Management Baltimore Co unty

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 + Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

December 2, 2004
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations;

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-253-SPHA
7410 Kenlea Avenue

N/east side of Kenlea Avenue, 324 feet +/- east of Trumps Mill Road
14" Election District — 6 Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Danny M. and Cynthia A. McCarthy

Special Hearing to permit use of pool house as secondary dwelling and a finding that the overall

density in the neighborhood will not be adversely affected. Variance to permit side yard setback
of 1.5 feet for a secondary dwelling in lieu of the required 10 feet.

Hearing: Tuesday, January 18, 2004 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407 County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

AN, Bdioce

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm

C: Bruce Kent, 5517 Oregon Avenue, Arbutus 21227
Danny & Cynthia McCarthy, 7410 Kenlea Avenue, Baltimore 21236

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN

APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, JANUARY 3, 2005.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, January 4, 2005 [ssue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:

Danny & Cynthia McCarthy f 410-668-0799
7410 Kaniea Avenue

Baltimore, MD 21236

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-253-SPHA
7410 Kenlea Avenue

N/east side of Kenlea Avenue, 324 feet +/- east of Trumps Mill Road
14" Election District — 6™ Counciimanic District
Legal Owners: Danny M. and Cynthia A. McCarthy

Special Hearing to permit use of pool house as secondary dwelling and a finding that the overéll
density in the neighborhood will not be adversely affected. Variance to permit side yard
setback of 1.5 feet for a secondary dwelling in lieu of the required 10 feet.

Hearing: Tuesday, January 18, 2004 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM WISEMAN
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. '

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



@

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Reqgulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which 1s the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of generaf circulation in the Counly, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements
The newspaper will bill the person histed below for the advertising  This advertising 13
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper-

OPINIONS MAY NOT 8E ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertisinq

tem Number or Case Numb

tioner. J(ﬁ E}_ »{ LW/@ .
Address or Location Z&(@ /{jélﬂ/@ﬁ/ ﬂy@ Q@Zﬁ M%/@?é

PLEASE FORWARD ADYERTISING BILL TC

e _Dopald L. Li7re

pddress 7 4/0 fgeg/e@ pye
MQV@J MC/ :\)_/2\3£

Telephone Number é//@ 'éé/“fé’\jdé




Department of Permits
Development Managem

5%95%4 “Baltlmore County

L

&S

James T. Smith, Jr, Counly Executive

Development Processing
Timathy M Kotroco, Director

County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

January 12, 2005

Bruce A. Kent; Esquire

Law Office of Bruce A. Kent
5517 Oregon Avenue
Arbutus, Maryland 21227

Dear Mr. Kent:
RE: Case Number: 05-253-SPHA, 7410 Kenlea Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on November 17, 2004,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are nhot
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w, G 2:b. 0 O

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C. People’s Counsel
Danny L. and Cynthia A. McCarthy 7410 Kenlea Avenue Baltimore21236

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Becyclad Papar
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_..rI‘Ub EL L™

Fovernor | ﬁeir.} B
Fire Department Baltimore Coun ty
700 East Joppa Road James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 Joln J. Hohman, Chief
Tel: 410-887-4500
County Office Building, Room 111 | November 24, 2004

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners

Distribution Meeting of: November 29, 2004

Item No.: 251, @ 255-266

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below ‘are. applicable and required 'to be.
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

6. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881
MS-1102F

cc: Fille

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%@ Printed on Hecycled Paper
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TO: Tim Kotroco
PDM

FROM: John D. Oltman, Jr
DEPRM

DATE: December 10, 2004

SUBJECT:  Zoning Items # See List Below

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 29, 2004.

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the following zoning items:

Reviewers:  Sue Farinetti, Dave Lykens



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 10, 2004
Department of Permits and
e
Development Management R E ﬁ; - §VE D
FROM: Arnold F. Pat' Keller, 111 DEC 1 § 2004

Director, Office of Planning

ZONING COMMISSIONER

SUBJECT: 7410 Kenlea Avenue
INFORMATION:

Item Number: 5-253

Petitioner: Donald Little
Zoning: DR 5.5

Requested Action: Variance/Special Exception -

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning reviewed the petitioner’s request and has determined that it amounts to
the construction of two dwellings on one lot. As such, this office recommends that the request

be DENIED.

Prepared by: \\)\Qﬂf&x@%‘

Division Chief:

AFK/LL:MAC:



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 9, 2004
Department of Permits &

Development Management

FROM: obert W, Bowling, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For December 6;2004
Item Nos. 2514 253, 255, 256, 257,

258, 259, 260, 263, 264, 265,
and 266

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:jrb

ce: File

LAC-[2-6-2004-NO COMMENT ITEMS-NO 251-266-12092004



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE
7410 Kenlea Avenue; NE/side of Kenlea  * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Avenue, 324’ E of Trumps Mill Road

14" Election & 6™ Councilmanic Districts * ~ FOR
Legal Owner(s): Donald & Martha Little
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

¥ 05-253-SPHA

L x # K % ¥ % * % % % b *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any heating dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case. W
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

QMM S Dol

AROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47

- 400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 1% day of December, 2004, a copy of the foregoing

Entty of Appearance was mailed to Bruce A Kent, Esquire, 5517 Oregon Avenue, Arbutus, MD

21227, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED /’D@Q@l H\(MO &) mnlman

s PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

A5 ] People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Per.............



Code Inspections and Enforcement
County Office Bui
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Baltir  « County
Depar...ent of Permits an

4

) < Development Management Towson. MD 21204
Code Enforcement: &10-33?-335;> Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620 .
Building Inspection: 410-887-3%53 Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3940

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE

e

Giabion/Case No. || Property No, Zoning: T
Si=iis s el vsde | ;
Name(s) "' sYaRelY \ == Q. ] ; '

| L2 T NG ml ’ | —
Address: WO | E | g g i W g/%)i(ﬁ
Violation | ‘ L U — s

Location: e _ _. :
DID UNLAWPULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS:

r

Bz 161 _Joz |18l 1

Y U a2 /" ’ 7 D { &
; ) -J"h_ Lon (< 4
O = X - +o ” D | L
O aNnd o Adn A L l A VO .

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO CORRECT THESE VIOLATION(S) ON QR BEFORE:

On or Before: - Date Issued: -
" 9lilod, "™ s lislel
FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE DEADLINE STATED IS A MISDEMEANOR. A CONVICTION POR

EACH VIOLATION SUBJECTS YOU_TO POTENTIAL FINES OF $200, §500, OR $1000 PER DAY, PER
VIOLATI NDING ON VI ON, OR %0 DAYS IN JAIL, ORf

AR ]

-

|
-
5-‘-. L0 DAL K

STOP WORK NOTICE
PURSUANT TO INSPECTION OF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS, YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK
UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER PERMITS OBTAINED WORK CAN
RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT.,
THESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NOT LATER THAN:

. ding

Not Later Than: Date Issued:

INSPECTOR: _

INSPECTOR:

AGENCY



‘ Code Inspections a~ Enforcement
Balt" e County =

o f Derm: County Office B g
€pa: ..aent of Dermmts ay 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Managemen Towson, MD 21204
Code Enforcement: 410-887-3351 Plumbing Inspection: 410—88??-3620
Building Inspection: 410-887-3953 Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3960

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE

m Em No. || E;tz N? f : [Zuuiug: | |
Name(s): o |
Address:

Yiolation

Location:

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS:
Be 22 Yol 1620 1Bol. Y 43 |

" ~ ) — - — _ ,
R ‘L VaraV: LV ( H” ! ! N 3 & ki
“i—— . .

14

i
|
I

YOU ARE HE BY ORDERED TO CORRECT THESE ?IDLATION{S) ONO EFD :

nr B-ef ) Date Issueds
mwm TG DMPLY wxm ™ ‘imunn""smmn 1S A MISD ORJ A CONVICTION FOR
EACH VIOLATION SUBJECTS YO POTENTIAL FINES OF $200, $500, OR $1000 PER Dﬁ‘l’l, PER
VIOLATIO ENDING ON VI ON, OR 90 DAYS IN JAIL, OR BOTH.

wcm/\ LS /
INSPECTOR: _ - I o VL L 24

STOP WORK NOYICE | |
PURSUANT TO INSPECTION OF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS, YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK
UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER PERMITS OBTAINED. WORK CAN

RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT,
THESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NOT LATER THAN:

[lm:t Later Than: iDau Issued: ) - I

INSPECTOR: SN — e

AGENCY



DATE: / / INTAKEBY: CASE #: _Qy —~// 7.2 nspEc:

)DE ENFORCEMENT REHP ™

COMPLAINT ﬂ)/ S
LOCATION: ‘ 7 2 s
NP A ' =g
- M s (LOZ07 40 F i

DIST:

f"

COMPLAINANT
NAME: N SQZz&ﬁ _PHONE #: ()4//() K% FA9Y W) 4/~ Zé 5105

ADDRESS:

e — ZIP CODE: _ N
PROBLEM:
IS THIS A RENTAL UNIT? YES NO ) | |
IF YES, IS THIS SECTION §7 YES ‘NO
OWNER/TENANT
INFORMATION: o o
TAX ACCOUNT #: e L ZONING:
INSPECTION: 0 q |
NS EYS QML@...S_Z aan 09 =
g .' ' _
REINSPECTION:
REINSPECTION:

e T T

REINSPECTION:
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AN R s

Lorrection NoTiee= &=/ 75
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@) "DE ENFORCEMENT REIR™ _
D:ATE:_g ///_/02 INTAKE BY: /’)C C/ 3 - INSPEC: /2

SE #:

COMPLAINT . ;
LOCATION: / a - A’
_ — . _ z1p CODE: 2/2S € DIST:
COMPLAINANT 7pc -
NAME: _ J?dﬂld'& C/‘ V2 LA/ PHONE #: (H) e;ﬁg Z&Z (W) e
ADDRESS: ___ 7IP CODE:
2 '
PROBLEM: (/{ZIZ / 6ol é""*rd: /:‘."'.// /LLZQZM -
>

l6ol Al N Liiwe @unledl _ -
IS THIS A RENTAL UNIT? YES_____ NO T T o
IF YES, IS THIS SECTION 87  YES NO
OWNER/TENANT
INFORMATION: L . - i - _ _
TAX ACCOUNT #: /7130 278 Yo ZONING: _
INSPECTION: -

R s e —

REINSPECTION:
REINSPECTION:

L L el A

ol e S ke

REINSPECTION:




RA1001B

DATE: 08/17/2004 . u...)ANDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIg k...}
TIME: 15:37:39
PROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS OCC. HISTORIC DEIL, LOAD DATE
14 13 027840 14 3-0 04-00 H NO 06/15/04
LITTLE DONALD LEO DESC-1.. IMPSLT 184-188
LITTLE MARTHA B DESC-2.. OVERLEA HILLS
7410 KENLEA AVE PREMISE. 07410 KENLEA AVE
00000~0000
BALTIMORE MD 21236-4318 FORMER OWNER: LITTLE DONALD LEO
—————————— POV ~mmmmme e —m--mmee—mem—w PHASED IN ---comme i cc e
PRIOR  PROPOSED CURR CURR PRICR

LAND ; 34,930 34,930 FCV ASSESS ASSESS
IMPV ; 76,570 121,080 TOTAL. . 141,172 141,172 126,336
TOTL: 111,500 156,010 PREF. .. 0 0 0
PREF; 0 0 CURT. .. 141,172 141,172 126,336
CURT: 111,500 156,010 EXEMPT. 0 0
DATE : 06/99 07/02
-~~~ TAXABLE BASIS ---- FM DATE

ASSESS: 141,172 08/21/03

ASSESS; 126,336

ASSESS: 0

ENTER-INQUIRYZ PA1~-PRINT PF4-MENU PFS~QUIT PF7-CROSS REF



DATE: 08/17/2004
TIME: 15:37:48
PROPERTY NO.

14 13 027840 14 3-0
LOT. ... 184 BOOK.... 0007
BLOCK. . FOLIO... 0192
SECTION. .
PLAT. .
--------- TRANSFER DATA-==«-=-~-
NUMBER. + ¢t vt v v e s en e 234013
DATE. .. vovv ... . 05/22/02
PURCHASE PRICE...... 0
GROUND RENT........... 0
DEED REF LIBER.......... 16437
DEED REF FOLIO........... 0310
CONVEYED IND. .. vt v o v ennnns 9
TOT-PART TRAN IND......o.... T
GRANTOR ACCT NO.. 14-13-027840
CRITICAL NEW CONST  CARD
AREAS CODE YEAR NO
04131

ENTER-INQUIRY3

__ANDARD ASSESSMENT INQUI!L "

DIST GROUP CLASS OCC. HISTORIC
04-00

PAL-PRINT PF2-INQUIRY1l PF4-MENU PF5-QUIT PF7-CROSS R]

RA1001C

DEL LOAD DATE
H NO 06/15/04
MAP. .... 0081 LOT WIDTH....... 125.00
GRID.... 0017 LOT DEPTH....... 100.00
PARCEL.. 0017 LAND AREA. . 18750.000.8
YEAR BUILT........ 26
——————————— EXEMPT DATA-----~~m=~=-
ST ATUS s o e et e e e et
CLASS CODE. v vttt et erree e 000
STATE EXEMPT CODE .. vverereenn. 000
COUNTY EXEMPT CODE............ 000
CURR STATE EX ASMT.... 0
PRIOR STATE EX ASMT. .. 0
CURR COUNTY EX ASMT... 0
PRIOR COUNTY EX ASMT.. 0
------ STRUCTURE - - - - -
CODE SQ. FEET
1320

Ll
I




e

. !IDE NFORCEMENT REPORT
——
pATE:_X /|1 04 INTAKE BY: Cﬁé case#: OF(-\\13 inspc: ) 2f.

OMPLAINT
EOCATION: 7 Z«//Q A e s Jea ,_/__,:}'L/ -

_ . ziPCODE: 3 IA D pIsT:.

COMPLAINANT
NAME: PHONE #: (H) _(w)

ADDRESS: e ZYIPCODE: _
PROBLEM: 9, g;i’jggc; ca’.g/'(/r y—EJ’i?u{_L/ ) —
IS THIS A RENTAL UNIT? YES __ NO_ ) o
IF YES, IS THIS SECTION 87 YES NO
OWNER/TENANT
INFORMATION: h -
TAX ACCOUNT #: 7"’/ y— Y /5O | —__ZONING:
INSPECTION:
REINSPECTION: B L B o
REINSPECTION:
REINSPECTION:




!

FLd-17-04 ©6:50 aM .TT.SF"“%S!GL.ER

Baltimore County Department Of Zoning
Towson, MD 21204

February 17, 2004

To Whom It May Concern:

Thanks for your fine work! Recently, I noticed an excessive amount of untagged motor
vehicles patked in residential lawns and driveways in the Linover neighbor, zone 21236,

Here is a list of untagged cars, vans, and trucks parked in residential driveways and:

QA - 5159 Terrace Drive. ... Creees Buick with damaged frontend
[ 3136 Alberta Ave.................. Ford Pickup Truck
#LF 2 Linhigh Avenue............. . White Ford Van
Ve —— 110 Leslie Avenue.............. ... Chevy
ACF 113 Leslic Avenuc................... Oldsmobile & Nissan
AL~ ———115 Leslic Avenve..,.., ... Chevy Van
A~ 101 Elinor Avenve................ Lincoln Continental
i~ — 211 Sipple Avenue., .. .. .. voenn . WIS Van ( Commercial)
weF21S Sipple Avenve...o.oonio. Volvo
79,0/ — 221 Sipple Avenuc................... Isuzu Trooper
9¢ 135 Lyndale Avenue,,............... Ford Ranger P/Up
Ao 3115 Meridy Avenue,............... Chevy S10 P/Up
AL 7522 Kenlea Avenue. ..., TP Jeep Wrangler
/MO~ T 1414 Kenlea Avenuc...o.vunoai. Van
R Sipplec Ave...ocooviiniiil, Basketbull net/stand obstructing sidewalk (1 year)

Again, thanks for helping to improve this neighborhood.

. 81



) . } RA1001B
DATE: 02/19/2004 STANUARD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY (1) |
TIME: 14:49:10
PROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS OCC. HISTORIC DEL  LOAD DATE
14 13 027840 14 3-2  04-00 H NO 02/13/04
LITTLE DONALD LEO DESC-1,. IMPSLT 184-188
LITTLE MARTHA B DESC-2.. OVERLEA HILLS
7410 KENLEA AVE PREMISE. 07410 KENLERA AVE
00000-0000

BALT IMORE MD 21236-4318 FORMER OWNER: LITTLE DONALD LEO
——————— PCV mmmmmmmmm o e PHASED IN === oo

PRIOR  PROPOSED CURR CURR ~ PRIOR
LAND: 34,930 34,930 FCV ASSESS ASSESS
IMPV 3 76,570 121,080  TOTAL.. 141,172 141,172 126,336
TOTL: 111,500 156,010  PREF... 0 0 0
PREF: 0 0 CURT... 141,172 141,172 126,336
CURT: 111,500 156,010 EXEMPT. 0 0
DATE, ; 06/99 07/02
-~~~ TAXABLE BASIS --—- FM DATE
04/05 ASSESS: 141,172 08/21/03
03/04 ASSESS: 126,336 06/04/03
02/03 ASSESS: 111,500 07/31/02

ENTER~-INQUIRYZ2 PA1-PRINT PF4-~-MENU PF5-QUIT PF7~-CROSS REF



Real Property Search - Individual Report Page 1 of 2

(hick here for g plain text ADA compliant sereen.

0 Back
* Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxatlun 3jew Map

BALTIMORE COUNTY New Saarch

"i W' Real Property Data Search

Ground Rent

Account Identifier: District - 14 Account Number -~ 1413027840

Owner Information

Owner Name: MCCARTHY DANNY L Use: RESIDENTIAL
MCCARTHY CYNTHIA ANN
Principal Residence: YES

Mailing Address: 7410 KENLEA AVE Deed Raference: 1) /209537 395
BALTIMORE MD 21236-4318 ' 2} /209537 387

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address Legal Description

7410 KENLEA AVE LT 184-188
7410 KENLEA AVE
OVERLEA HILLS

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Saction Block Lot Group Plat No:
81 17 17 184 82 Plat Ref: 7/ 192
Town
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
1926 1,320 SF 18,750.00 SF 04 |
Stories Basemant Type Exter{ior
11/2 STANDARD UNIT SIDING
Value Information
Base Value Phase-in Assessments
Value As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2003 07/01/2004 07/01/2005
Land: 34,930 34,930
Improvements: 76,570 121,080
Total: 111, 500 156, 010 141, 1?2 156, 010

Proferential Land:

Transfer Information

Seller; LITTLE DONALD LEO Date: 11}09}2004 Price: $215,000
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /209053/ 395 Deed2: /20953/ 387
Seller: LITTLE DONALD LEO Date: 05/22/2002 Price: $0
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH ~ Deedl: /16437/ 310 Deed?2:
Seller: MULCARE, JAMES A,JR Date: 11/07/2001 Price: $162,000
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /15735/ 253 Deed2:
Exemption Information |
Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2004 07/01/2005
County 000 0 0
State 000 0 0
Munlicipal 000 0 0
-mm“__“_“_ﬂ_-n__“_ﬁ_“._._;__m-_—
Tax Exaempt: NO Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class:
* NONE *

hitp://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/results.asp?streetNumber=7410&streetName=kenlea... 1/16/2005
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Case No.: OS- ZS-_B SPHA L
Exhibit Sheet
Petitioner/Developer | Protestant \
No. 1 Photo's oF SuBTseT fROfek | PitiheviRs éi?‘{r‘; fo
/A - Shows Rol phust - appluy|  LECHEORfROD = -
. [-5 - MhsV REs1TBne% T ’:Dfs,gg +o RENT Iars %;,WM
No. 2 -
Mol Bs Lishwé / /0M7L/0N s o
22-3’/0/ - Large HomE 5 / NoTE
Ves7 Hovss - WITH AL gusw fiss
No.3 |siTet - 1MPRY MSWF ,
3-tA£-- Za::;at:lzﬁ oF zmmawmmrs*/a/é; . ﬂ(p NeloBok S W/,l,,
3~ ~ MEASVASMEA T - SET BAcks 7£ o
3-¢- Site Plan ;7[, (CetiTron ﬂGﬁNSTﬁ[p;F
No. 4 //073-— I NSINE fool fhusé OMotp’S ©OF SunATES]
I / (,QW 164 100ret ﬁé‘; gﬁtI{ﬁﬂT‘/ Depe } NG
_ , _ - CL v TER )
PHoto 'S OF FronT Bia<k ¥
S1DES OF Mfe [Bol fbuss
No. 6 |
No. 7
No. 8
No. 9
No. 10
No. 11 i
ll‘{’ B
No. 12




| PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING | JVARIANCE [V/SPECIAL HEARING '

PROPERTY ADDRESS MO Kediga Quesie

Gueate s Hus
— | TX¥-
PLAT BOOK #_ | "FOLIO # i92- LOT # i3 SECTION #

SUBDIVISION NAME

SEE PAGES 5 B 6 OF THE CHECKLIST FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIRED IMFORMATION | !

OWNER — u
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 Borrower/Cllent PHILLIPS, JOSHUA

=

Property Address 7410 KENLEA AVENUE

Cily  BALTIMORE

County BALTIMORE ' State MD

ZipCode 21236-4318

| Lender PRIMARY RESIDENTIAL MORTGAGE, INC. :
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SUBJECT IN-LAW APT.

SUBJECT PATIO & POOL

SUBJECT COVERED DECK
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Subject Photo Page

| Borower/Client  PHILLIPS, JOSHUA :

Property Address 7410 KENLEA AVENUE

City BALTIMORE County BALTIMORE

State. MD

Zip Code 21236-4318

Lender PRIMARY RESIDENTIAL MORTGAGE, INC.
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Maln: Living Room

Main; Kitchen

Basement: YES, Full, Unfinished

" Parking; Drvwy/Off Str

Heat: Hot Water, Zoned, Natural Gas
Cool: Ceiling Fan(s}, Wall Unlt, Elacttic
TV/Cable/Comm: CATV/Dwelling

Main; Bedroom-Master

Main: Den

Upper 1. Bedroom-Seacond
Upper 1: Bedroom-Third
Upper 1: Bedroom-Fourth

Extra Unit Dascription: In - Law Suite, 1 bedroom
INTERIOR: DIshwasherDishwasher, Dryer, Exhaust Fan, Oven/Range-Qas, Oven-SCGC, Washer, Home Warranty, Shades/Blinds, W/W

Door(s)

Metropolitan Regional Information Systems, Inc. Page: 1
- | -- Date: 08/28/01 -
MLS#: BC4000607 Short Listing Time: 14:55
7410 KENLEA AVE, NOTTINGHAM, MD 21236-4318 LIST PRICE: $169,900
STATUS: ACTIVE Classiflcation: Resldentlal
Ownership: Fea Simple, Sale a LIst Type: Excl. Right
Legal Sub: OVERLEA HILLS . HOA FEE: Old Map: BC36G1
" Adv Sub: OVERLEA HILLS Oth Fee: /mo pd GROUND RENT: " TBM Mayp: 000000
Lot-SF: 18750 * L.ot/Block/Square: 184 TAXES: $1,794 . Area; N/A
Lot:Acres: 0.43 Style: Colonlal ‘“Tax Year; 2000 Age: 75
#lLvis: 3 #Fpis: O Type: Detached Tax 1D#: 04141413027840 Year Built: 1926
Maln Entrahce: THType: Model; Finished SF: 0
Tax Map: Parcel: 17 ~ Liber: 7 Folio: 192
TQTAL MAIN UPR1 UFPR2 LWHt LWR2 SCHOOLS
BA: 4 BR: 1 BR: 3 BR: 0 BR: 0 BR; 0 ES:
FB: 2 FB: 1 FB: 1 FB: 0 FB: 0 F8: 0 MS: ,
HB: HB: HB: HB: HB: HB: HS: :

#Garage/Carport Spaces: /
ftAsslgned Spaces:

Hot Water: Natural Gas
Water: Public
Sewer/Septic: Public Sewer

'Carpeting, Den/Stdy/Lib, Florlda/Sun Rm, Latindry-Kit Lvi, Main vl BR, Kit-Country, Klit-Table Space,Dble Pane Wind, Screens, Storm

EXTERIOR; Alum/Steel SidingAlum/Stes! Siding, Vinyl Sldlng, Shingle-Asphalt, Deck, Fenced - Rear, Poal (In-Ground), Porch-front,

Landscaping, Guest House

REMARKS: Well maintained large home situated on .43 acre lot with Guest House/in- law Sulte. New Roof '96, new kitchen range. Enjoy
lazy sumimer days In the beautiful Florida/Sunroom Addition. Private rear yard complete wih In-ground pool with hew Iiher. Guest house with

all amenities. Super large driveway. Covered Front Porch. A Must See Homel!!l
DIRECTIONS: KENWQOOD AVE. TO LILLIAN HOLT DRIVE TO TRUMPS MILL TO KENLEA.

Broker: O'CONOR, PIPER & FLYNN ERA

Disclosures: Prop Disclaimer
Documents:
Cur Fihance Type:

" New Flnance Types:

WATER /
Water Oriented; N ? Water Access:
Phys Dock Conveys: N -, Nav Water: 3

Vacation Prop: NO fo

N

Brkr Code: OPF11 Brkr Office: {410)331-9000

Brkr Fax: (410)931-9013

Property Condition: Shows Wel!
Possession: Negotiable

Watar View: N Waterfront: N

Listing Agent: MICHAEL DIPAULA Agt Office. Home: (410)569-8820
. ‘ Pager: (410)890-0256 Cell;
Show Instructions: Call Offlce, All Days
Owner: PRIVATE PRIVATE H: (000)000-0000 O: (000)000-0000
Showing Contact: CALL-OPF ERA CALL OPF-ERA H: (410)931-9000 0: (410)931-9000
 List Date: 22-JUL-2001 Orig Price: $169,800 DOM-MLS: 37 SubComp: 3.0 Dual; Y
Update Date: 22-JUL-2001 Prior Price:; DOM-PROP: 37 BuyComp: 3.0 DesR:
Update Type: New Add'l: VarC: N

© 2000 Metropolitan Regional Information Systems, Inc.:

£

Jdnformation (s believed to be accurate, but
shoutld not be relied pon withqut verification.
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7470 Kenlea Advercue
Baltimore Counrty, Maryland

| Vellpr, {%I’RZ%//O f?/;a/w |

Ruxton Deswgr Corporatior
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To Our New Neighbors,

Please allow us to introduce ourselves: Qur names are Danny & Cynthia McCarthy,
Shannon, age 20, Christina, age 19,Alicia, age 17, Danielle, age 10 and our last child, a boy,
baby Daniel(D.J.) age 1. |

We would like to take this opportunity to say how excited and thankful we are about the
purchasc of our new home. We will do our best to be an assct {o the community. We hope you
will find us to be neighbors you will enjoy living near.

IWhen we cnlered into negotiations for the purchasc of Kenlea, we were very excited
because it seemed that-our hope, dreams and prayers for a new and larger home for our family
were becoming a reality. The one thing that was of particular interest to us was that the residence
came with an additional living space (where the Little’s had been residing for the previous three
years) that would help provide extra income and greatly improve our {inancial situation.

However, we soon discovercd the problem that had-f%%a%ith zoning issues towards
the end of August. We were reassured by the Little’s that they were optimistic that the proper
proceedings would result in a favorable outcome; meaning that our family would be able to rent
out the property.

With four girls, we were hoping to rent out the dwelling to our oldest daughter. There
was also some consideration given to other persons who we {elt might be suitable in the event
our daughter wasn’t quite financially ready. (In the very least, we wanted het 1o be able to use
the dwelling for a bedroom.) We are very proud to say that at age 20, she is only two semesters
away from graduating with a B.A. in Mass Communications {rom Towson University.

Alter having the opportunity 1o familiavize ourselves with our surroundings, my husband
and I believe that the combination of several problems arcas that the Little’s were responsible for
'Qi'{"cﬁ"Xs: heve [ed o Camplaints

{. Clutter on the surrounding second unit dwelling where they resided.
2. lllegally stationed vehicles, in some cases not properly tagged.
3. The possible presence of activity surrounding a business on the premises tilat was not

lawful which may have resulted in the complaint against the second dwelling from one of

our neighbors.

1= -
—— [ — T

—

PR ————



.5

Jome ol |

"y

We would like to take this opportunily to apologize for the stress and aggravation these
circumsiances may have caused you and state that we feel that we would have felt the same
way and in fact have felt some of those same [eelings since taking possession of the property
on 11/02.

We would like to respectfully ask you to reconsider your position in light of this letter if
indeed these circumstances are what led to the complaints. We give our word that we will
adhere to the highest standards of moral living with sensitivity and thoughtfulness to allof our
sutrounding neighbor’s needs. We would also not allow any of the conditions that previously

existed to become a problem again.

In addition, anyone that the properly would be rented 1o, whether our daughters, close
friend of the family, etc. would be held to the same high standards. They would be expected
to be quiel and be neighbors that did nol draw any cxtra attention to themselves or the

community.

We should mention that without the income of thlc sccond unit, our monthly budget will

S peequ
be very challenging. We have petitioned {or a-%.fpeedy-hearing with the commissioner with the
hope of finding that the unit will not have an overall negative density effect on the

community. Shortly after receiving this letter, we will be posting a sign informing the

community of the date and time of our hearing.
If you could find it in your hearts to support us in this matter, it would be greatly
appreciated and a great blessing to the health and welfare of our family. Please don’t hesitate

to call us if you have any questions or concerns about this situation. Regardiess of the

oulcome we would still hope to hear from you.

Sincerely,

The McCarthy FFamily
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Jég b 04-1175 CONTINUED
’ *x%9/17/04, OWNER CAME TO OFFICE, HAD WRONG PAPERS FROM ZONT
NG, DOES SEEM TO WANT TO FOLLOW THRU, EXTENSION GRANTED, b/

S U 10/18/04 DP/CPp*** **10/4/04 3RD. COMPL. CAME I

2 N...... LEFT P/U SAME FOR DP. v vt v e v e e .. HE *%10/14/0

f 4 REC'D FAX FROM MR LITTLE REQUESTION EXT, CASE EXTENDED UNT
/ IL DP . RETURNS FROM VACATION. P/U 10/27/04. LRS***

*%x10/28/04 APPT. FOR REVIEW D
ATE IS 11/5/04 FOR 2 DWELLING RE. EXTEND, THEY HAVE DONE
ALL THEY CAN,, P/U ON 11/9/04., DP/SS
*%%11/12/04, PER JOE MERREY APPLICANT HAD EVERYTHI
NG DONE BUT SIGNATURES ON 1 PIECE OF PAPER, J.M. EXPECTING
PHONE CALL, P/U 11/17/04, DP/CP*#*x* *%11/18/0
4 CASE NOS 05-253A. ISSUED CHECK IN 45 DAYS. SPOKE W/BOTH CO l
MPLS. SWIFT ADVISED, SON OF OWNER, LIVING IN BASEMENT, RUNS -
SATILLITE BUSINESS W/UP TO 4 BUSINESS VEHICLES, IS IN MORNI
NG, PARKING ON PROP & IN STREET. SPOKE W/LITTLE, ADVISED HIM
OF MY REPORT
& THAT IF IT IS TAKING PLACE. IT MUST STOP AS TO C
OMM. VEHS. & DELIEVERIES. ADVISED HEARING OFFICER DOSEN'T W
ANT TO HEAR OF OTHER VIOLS. WHEN HES ASKING US FOR A FAVOR.
ADVISED  MS,SWIFT OF MY CALL TO OWNER. P/U 1/4/05. COMPLES.
UPDATED. DP/SS

*%%11/30/04, LOOKED AT FAX FROM ANDREA SWIFT AS TO SDAT OWNE
RSHIP RECORDS SHOWING THIS ADDRESS UNDER NEW OWNERSHIP,
MY CHECK OF RECORDS THIS DATE SHOWS A TRANSFER DATE OF 11/9/
04, NEW CITATION ISSUED TO NEW OWNERS WITH FINES UP TO HEAR
ING DATE OF 1/18/05, FINE $14,000, P/U 12/18/04 TO CHECK FOR
SERVICE, HEARING PAPERS FILED BY OLD OWNER DO NOT SHOW A CO
NTRACT PURCHASE, DP/CP#**+* **%11/30/04, SERVED MS MCCARTH
Y & SPOKE W/MR LITTLE (OLD OWNER) AS WELL, PER MS MCCARTHY,
ROSE IN Z0NING WILL LIST THEM AS CONTRACT PURCHASER, HEARING
IN LATE DECEMBER PROBABLY, LEFT MESSAGE FOR MS SWIFT, SPOK

E W/MR GILDEN AS TO THIS, MS MCCARTHY ALSO ASSURED ME THE S
ATELLITE BUSINESS IS NO LONGER THERE, DP/CP*%*%* **%12/1/04
ON DOCKET FOR 1/18/05 FILE TO D PROPALIS . JTF* % ) |
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Opposition to a variance being granted for 7410 Kenlea Avenue; Baltimore, MD

21236

Case number 035-253-SPHA

This property is currently the subject of active violations.

The following residents oppose and protest the granting of a variance which would
permit a side yard setback of 1.5 feet allowing the pool house to be used as a secondary

dwelling on the property.

A second dwelling on this property is not consistent with the existing community, nor
will it improve or contribute to the community.

We the undersigned are requesting that the pool house not be permitted to be used
as a dwelling. We are requesting that the variance not be granted.

Print Name Address Dafe
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“Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
John J. Hohman, Chief

Fire Department

700 East Joppa Road

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 _ November 24, 2004

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners

Distribution Meeting of: November 29, 2004

Item No.: 251, 6;%, 255-266

pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been: reviewed by
- this Bureau and the comments below are. applicable - and required ' to be.
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the pIOpertyg “

6. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881
MS-1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recycled Paper




Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor | State ngwﬂmd Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
ation

Michael S. Steele, Lt. Governor Neil J. Pedersen, Adminisirator
Administr

Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: //* &6 X

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. 2 4 % 2 M
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/| aIL

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number 1s

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free
Sreet Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410.545.0300 < www. marylandroads.com




